# 507902372 05/11/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7949496

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REGINALD MIDDLETON	05/11/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VERITASEUM, INC.	
Street Address:	195 ARGYLE ROAD	
City:	BROOKLYN	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11218	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11196566
Application Number:	61990795
Application Number:	17452782

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (917)633-5568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122471639

**Email:** michael.lewis@listonabramson.com

Correspondent Name: MORD MICHAEL LEWIS Address Line 1: 405 LEXINGTON AVE.

Address Line 2: 46TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MORD M. LEWIS
SIGNATURE:	/mml/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Middleton Assignment.docx#page1.tif source=Middleton Assignment.docx#page2.tif

PATENT 507902372 REEL: 063616 FRAME: 0337

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **Reginald Middleton**, an individual having an address of 195 Argyle Road, Brooklyn, New York 11218, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owns rights, titles, and interests in the following foreign and domestic patents, patent applications, and patent publications:

- (1) U.S. Pat. No. 11,196,566, issued December 7, 2021, and entitled "Devices, Systems, and Methods for Facilitating Low Trust and Zero Trust Value Transfers";
- (2) U.S. Prov. Application No. 61/990,795, filed May 9, 2014, and entitled "Systems and Methods for Low Trust and Zero Trust Transactions";
- (3) U.S. Pat. Application No. 15/309,612, filed November 8, 2016, and entitled "Devices, Systems, and Methods for Facilitating Low Trust and Zero Trust Value Transfers";
- (4) U.S. Pat. Publication No. 2022/0052857, filed October 29, 2021, as U.S. Application No. 17/452,782, and entitled "Devices, Systems, and Methods for Facilitating Low Trust and Zero Trust Value Transfers";
- (5) International Patent Application No. PCT/US15/29196, filed May 5, 2015, published on November 12, 2015 as WO2015/171580, and entitled "Devices, Systems, and Methods for Facilitating Low Trust and Zero Trust Value Transfers";
- (6) European Application No. EP15789330A, published March 15, 2017 as European Patent Publication No. EP3140979A1, and entitled "Devices, Systems, and Methods for Facilitating Low Trust and Zero Trust Value Transfers";
- (7) Chinese Application No. CN201580024338A, published May 10, 2017 as Chinese Patent Publication No. CN106664292A, and entitled "Devices, Systems, and Methods for Facilitating Low Trust and Zero Trust Value Transfers";
- (8) Japanese Application No. JP2017511157A, published June 8, 2017 as Japanese Patent Publication No. JP2017515252A;
- (9) Japanese Application No. JP2020209670A, published April 15, 2021 as Japanese Patent Publication No. JP2021061021A;
- (10) Japanese Application No. JP2022054364A, published June 14, 2022 as Japanese Patent Publication No. JP2022088536A;
- (11) Japanese Application No. JP2022113831A, published September 21, 2022 as Japanese Patent Publication No. JP2022137242A;
- (12) Japanese Patent No. JP6813477B2, issued January 13, 2021, from Japanese Application No. JP2017511157A;

the foregoing patents, patent applications, and patent publications being collectively referred to herein as the "PATENTS";

WHEREAS, **Veritaseum**, **Inc.**, is a New York corporation having a principal place of business at 195 Argyle Road, Brooklyn, New York 11218, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, issued a judgment dated February 15, 2023 in a case with Index No. 655003/2019 (NYSCEF Doc. No. 176) ordering ASSIGNOR to transfer the PATENTS to ASSIGNEE, hereinafter referred to as the ORDER, and which judgment ASSIGNOR has appealed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the ORDER, ASSIGNOR has assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's rights, titles, and interests in, to and under the PATENTS, including the right to sue thereon and any past or present damages arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that he has full right to convey the interests herein assigned, and that he will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023.

Reginald Middleton